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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Case No.: ﬁ&@m@ﬁw&BZBZ 3

CHERYL WARD, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs, CLASS ACTION

VS,
HOME SWEET HOME CARE, a
California corporation, and DOES 1
through 100, inclusive,

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND RESTITUTION

Defendants, DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Representative Plaintiff alleges as follows:

I This is aclass action, seeking unpaid wages, including unpaid overtime compensation
and interest thereon, reimbursement of business expenses, rest and meal period compensation,
waiting time penalties, and other penalties, injunctive and other equitable relief and reasonable

attorneys’ fees and costs, under, inter alia, California Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order

.-
Cotnplaint for Damages, Injunctive Relief and Restitution




ATTORNEYS AT Law
DAKLAND, CA S85ET
TEL. (S0 $5-GRa

THE WACHOVIA TOWER
E¥AG BROMWAY, NINTH FLOOR

SCOTT COLE & ASSOCIATES, apc

RS 8

[ R e e

L1
12
13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
20
27
28

15-2001, Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203,204, 218.6, 226, 226.7, 512 and 1174, 1174.5, 1194, 1197,
Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, ef seq., and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

2. Representative Plaintiff Cheryl Ward (the “Representative Plaintiff”) brings this
action on behalf of herself and all other persons similarly situated (hereinafter “class members”
and/or the “plaintiff class”), who are, or have been, employed as Home Care Workers by defendant
Home Sweet Home Care, a California corporation (“HSHC” and/or “Defendant™), within the State
of California at any time within the applicable statutory period.

3. The “class period” is designated as the time from December 22, 2004 through the
conclusion of trial on all issues presented in this action, based upon the allegation that the violations
of California’s wage and hour laws, as described more fully below, have been ongoing throughout
that time.

4, During the class period, HSHC has had a consistent policy of (1) requiring class
members to work in excess of eight hours per day and in excess of forty hours per week, without
paying them minimum wage or overtime compensation as required by state wage and hour laws; (2)
denying class members statutorily-mandated meal and rest periods, under California law; (3)
willfully failing to pay compensation (including unpaid overtime and/or compensation for working
through meal and/or rest periods) in a prompt and timely manner to those class members whose
employment with HSHC has terminated; (4) wiltfully failing to provide class members with accurate
semimonthly itemized statements of the total number of hours each of them worked and the
applicable hourly rates in effect during each pay period; and (5) failing to reimburse class members

for necessary business expenditures, including, without limitation, reimbursement for travel costs.

INTRODUCTI
5. California’s Labor Code and Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Orders provide
expansive protection to hourly workers, including, but not necessarily limited to, entitlements to
overtime pay for work performed beyond eight hours per day and additional wages for the denial of

rest and meal periods.
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6. HSHC provides home care aide services to seniors and convalescing adults in the San
Francisco Bay Area. Representative Plaintiff is informed and believes and, based thercon, alleges
that, within the class period, HSHC has operated numerous facilities throughout California. In so
doing, HSHC has employed scores of individuals in recent years alone in the position of Home Care
Waorker (as defined hetein), an employment position which has not, and currently does not, meet any
test for exemption from the payment of overtime wages.

7. Representative Plaintiff is informed and believes and, based thereon, alleges that
officers of HSHC knew of these facts and legal mandates, yet, nonetheless, repeatedly authorized
and/or ratified the violation of the laws cited herein,

8. Despite HSHC’s knowledge of the plaintiff class’ entitlement to minimum wage and
premium (overtime) pay for excess hours worked and meal and rest periods, it failed to provide or
require the use, maintenance or submission of accurate and complete time records by members of
the plaintiff class in violation of California Labor Code §1174(d).

9. By electing not to pay minimum and overtime wages, HSHC has enjoyed an
advantage over its competition while significantly disadvantaging its workers. This action is brought

to redress and end this long-time pattern of unlawful conduct.

10.  This Court has jurisdiction over the Representative Plaintiff’s and class members’
claims for unpaid wages and/or penalties under, inter alia, Industrial Welfare Commission Wage
Order 15-2001, Labor Code §§ 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 218.6, 226, 226.7, 512 and 1174, 1197,
1197, Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, er seq., and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

IT1.  This Court has further jurisdiction over the Representative Plaintiff's and class
members’ claims for injunctive relief, and restitution of ill-gotten benefits arising from Defendant’s
unlawful business practices under Business & Professions Code §§ 17203,

12, Venue as to Defendant(s) is proper in this judicial district, pursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure § 395(a). Defendant maintains offices in the County of San Francisco, and transacts

business, has agents, and is otherwise within this Court’s jurisdiction for purposes of service of

e
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process. The unlawful acts alleged herein have a direct effect on the Representative Plaintiff and
those similarly situated within the State of California and San Francisco County. Defendant provided
said services and has employed numerous class members in San Francisco County as well as in other
counties within the State of California,

> £ W~
3,

13, The Representative Plaintiff is a natural person and was, during the relevant time
periods identified herein, employed by defendant HSHC as a Home Care Worker (as defined herein)
at a HSHC branch located in California. Representative Plaintiff worked as a Home Care Worker
during the ciass period.

14, In said position, the Representative Plaintiff was repeatedly paid a substandard wage
insofar as she was denied full pay for all hours worked, including minimum wage and overtime pay,
and was {requently permitted to work, and did work during the class period, shifts exceeding four
hours (or a major fraction thereof) without being afforded ten minute rest periods and, for shifts
exceeding five hours without being afforded mandatory meal periods. Representative Plaintiff did
notreceive reimbursement for certain necessary business expenditures including, without limitation,
mileage. The Representative Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon, alleges that this
conduct of HSHC is/was commonplace at every facility operated thereby,

15, As used throughout this Complaint, the terms “Plaintiff” and/or “class” refer to the
Representative Plaintiff herein as well as each and every person eligible for membership in the
plaintiff class, as further described and defined below.

16, Atalltimes herein relevant, the Representative Plaintiff' was a person within the class

of persons further described and defined herein,

DEFENDANT
17. Atalltimes herein relevant, Home Sweet Home Care was and is a corporation and/or

other form of business entity, duly licensed, and located and doing business in, but not limited to,

the County of San Francisco, in the State of California.

w
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18.  According to its website, Home Sweet Home Care is “a private duty home care
agency that has provided qualily home care aide services to seniors and convalescing adults in the
San Francisco Bay Area since June of 1990.” The website also states “caregivers are available to
assist our clients with light housework, meal preparation, errands and activities of daily living,
allowing them to live at home worry-free.”

19.  Representative Plaintiff is informed and believes and, on that basis, alleges that at al}
relevant times herein mentioned, each person responsibie for the acts alleged herein was the agent
and/or employee of HSHC and, in doing the acts herein alleged, was acting within the course and

scope of such agency and/or employment.

20.  The Representative Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of herself and as a class
action on behalf of all persons similarly situated and proximately damaged by HSHC's conduct, as
set forth herein, including, but not necessarily limited to, the following class:

All persons who were employed as Home Care Workers (also

referred to as "Caregivers” and/or “Aides™) by Home Sweet Home
Care in California at any time on or after December 22, 2004,

21, HSHC and its officers and directors are excluded from the plaintiff class.
22, This action has been brought and may properly be maintained as a class action
because there is a well-defined community of interest in the litigation and the proposed class

members are easily ascertainable.

a. Commonality: The Representative Plaintiff and the class members share a
community of interests in that there are numerous common questions and
issues of fact and law which predominate over any questions and issues solely
affecting individual members, including, but not necessarily limited to:

1. whether Defendant violated Labor Code §§ 226.7 and/or 512 by
failing to consistently provide meal and rest periods to its Home Care
Workers (as defined herein),

2. whether Defendant violated Labor Code §§ 201,202, 203 and 204 by
failing to pay ail “wages” due and owing each pay period and/or at the
time that certain class members’ employment with Defendant
terminated and whether Representative Plaintiff and class members

. 5.
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are entitled to penalties pursuant to Labor Code §§ 203 and/or 204,

3. whether Defendant violated Business and Professions Code § 17200,
ef seq., by failing to consistently provide minimum and overtime
compensation and meal and/or rest periods to its Home Care Workers
(as defined herein),

4. whether Defendant violated the applicable IWC Wage Order and
Labor Code §§ 1194 for failing to pay class members the minimum
wage for all hours worked,

5. whether Defendant violated California Labor Code § 226 by failing
to provide the semimonthly itemized statements to class members of
total hours worked by each, and all applicable hourly rates in effect
during the pay period,

6. whether Defendant violated Labor Code § 1174 by failing to keep
accurate records of employees’ hours of work; and

7. whether Representative Plaintiff and class members are entitled to
“waiting time” penalties/wages pursuant to California Labor Code §§
203 and/or 204.

Lypicality: The Representative Plaintif’s claims are typical of the claims of
the plaintiff class.

Numerosity: A class action is the only available method for the fair and
efficient adjudication of this controversy. 'The members of the plaintiff class
are so numerous that joinder of all memgers is impractical, if not impossible,
insofar as the Representative Plaintiff is informed and believes ami, on that
basis, alleges that Defendant employed scores of individuals in the position
of Home Care Worker (as defined herein) during the class period.
Membership in the plaintiff class will be determined upon analysis of
employee and paymll}, among other, records maintained by Defendant.

: __ ion: Since the damages suffered by individual class
members, while not inconsequential, may be relatively small, the expense and
burden of individual litigation by each member makes or may make it
impractical for members of the plaintiff class to seek redress individually for
the wrongful conduct alleged herein. Should separate actions be brought or
be required to be brought by each individual member of the plaintiffclass, the
resulting multiplicity of lawsuits would cause undue hardship and expense for
the Court and the litigants. The prosecution of separate actions would also
create a risk of inconsistent rulings, which might be dispositive of the
interests of other class members who are not parties to the adjudications
and/or may substantially impede their ability to adequately protect their
interests,

Adequacy of Representation: The Representative Plaintiffin this class action

is an adequate representative of the plaintiff class, in that the Representative
Plaintiff’s claims are typical of those of the plaintiff class and the
Representative Plaintiff has the same interests in the litigation of this case as
the class members. The Representative Plaintiff is committed to vigorous
prosecution of this case and has retained competent counsel, experienced in
conducting litigation of this nature, The Representative Plaintiffis not subject
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to any individual defenses unique from those conceivably applicable to the
plaintiff class as a whole, The Representative Plaintiff anticipates no
management difficulties in this litigation,

23, Asdescribed herein, HSHC has, for years, knowingly failed to adequately compensate
its Home Care Workers for all wages earned, including premium overtime pay, due under California
Labor Code §§ 204 and 510, and/or the applicable California IWC Wage Order. Additionally, HSHC
has knowingly failed to provide class members with mandatory meal and rest periods, thereby
enjoying a significant competitive edge over other home care agencies.

24, Even upon the termination or resignation of the employment of the Representative
Plaintiff and numerous class members during the class period, HSHC declined to pay these wages,
in violation of California Labor Code §§ 201 and/or 202,

25, Moreover, California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 require HSHC to pay all severed
employees all wages due, immediately upon discharge or within 72 hours of resignation of their
positions, in most circumstances, California Labor Code § 203 provides that, if an employer will{ully
fails to timely pay such wages, the employer must, as a penalty, conlinue to pay the subject
employees’ wages until the back wages are paid in full or an action is commenced, for a period not
to exceed 30 days of wages.

26.  Furthermore, despite its knowledge of the Representative Plaintiff’s and the class
members’ entitlement to compensation for all hours worked, HSHC violated California Labor Code
§ 1174(d) by failing to provide or require the use, maintenance or submission of accurate time
records by members of the class. HSHC also failed to provide Representative Plaintiff and class
members with accurate semimonthly itemized statements of the total number of hours worked by
each and all applicable howrly rates in effect during the pay period, in violation of California Labor
Code § 226. In so doing, HSHC has not only failed to pay its workers the full amount of
compensation due, it has, until now, effectively shielded itself from its employees’ scrutiny for its
unlawful conduct by concealing the magnitude (i.e., the full number of hours worked) and financial

impact of its wrongdoing,
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27, Representative Plaintiff and ail persons similarly situated are entitled to unpaid
compensation, yet, to date, have not received such compensation despite the termination of certain
class members’ employment with HSHC.

28. More than 30 days have passed since plaintiff Cheryl Ward and/or certain class
members have Jeft HSHC’s employ.

29, As a consequence of HSHCs willful conduct in not paying compensation for all
hours worked, certain class members are entitled to 30 days wages, as a penalty under California
Labor Code § 203, together with attorneys’ fees and costs.

30, As a direct and proximate result of HSHC’s unlawful conduct, as set forth herein,
Representative Plaintiff and class members have sustained damages, as described above, including
loss of earnings for wages earned, including overtime wages (pursuant to California Labor Code §§
204 and 510), “waiting time” penalties (pursuant to California Labor Code § 203), loss of earnings
for failure to provide regular meal and rest periods (pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and
512), penalties for failure to provide semimonthly statements of hours worked and all applicable
hourly rates (pursuant to California Labor Code § 226), in amounts to be established at trial, As a
further direct and proximate result of HSHC's unlawful conduct, as set forth herein, Representative
Plaintiff and class members are also entitled to recover costs and attorneys® fees, pursuant to
California Labor Code § 1194 and/or California Civil Code § 1021.5, among other authorities.

31, Moreover, HSHC was aware of and was under a duty to comply with California Labor
Code § 2802(a), which requires an employer to indemnify its employees for all necessary
expenditures or losses incurred by those employees in direct discharge of their duties. Despite this
Jegal mandate, HSHC instructed and required class members to travel to and from off-site locations
as a term and condition of their employment, without compensating them for the cost of same.,

32, Representative Plaintiff secks injunctive relief, prohibiting HSHC from engaging in
the itlegal labor acts described herein in the future, Representative Plaintiff also seeks restitution of
costs incurred by Representative Plaintiff and class members under California’s Unfair Competition
Law. Unless enjoined, HSHC s unlawful conduct will continue unchecked, while Representative

Plaintiff and class members bear the financial brunt of HSHC’s wrongdoing. As a further direct and
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proximate result of this conduct, Representative Plaintiff and the class are also entitled to recover

costs and attorneys’ fees, pursuant to statute,

UNLAWFUL FAILURE TO PAY WAGES DUE
(INCLUDING MINIMUM WAGES AND OVERTIME PAY)
(Violation of California IWC Wage Order 15-2001 and California Labor Code)

33, Representative Plaintiff incorporates in this cause of action each and every allegation
of the preceding paragraphs, with the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein,

34, Ononeormore dates during the class period, Representative Plaintiff and each class
member were employed by and did perform work for HSHC, oftentimes in excess of eight hours in
a workday and/or forty hours in a workwecek. The precise number of hours and the attendant damages
witl be proven, in a formulaic manner, at trial.

35, During said time period, HSHC refused to compensate Representative Plaintiff and
class members for some and/or all of the wages due them, including overtime wages and
compensation for missed meal and/or rest periods, in violation of the applicable California IWC
Wage Order and/or the California Labor Code.

36. Violations of these statutes have further resulted in violations of state minimum wage
laws. These laws provide:

a, IWC_ Wage Order Every employer shall pay to each
employee wages . . . not less than seven dollars and fifty cents (37.50) per

hour for all hours worked, effective January 1, 2007, and not less than eight
dollars ($8.00) per hour for all hours worked, effective January 1, 2008 ...

b. Labor Code § 1194: Notwithstanding any agreement to work for a lesser
wage, any employee receiving less than the legal minimum wage or the legal

overtime compensation applicable to the employee is entitled to recover in
a civil action the unpaid bagance of the fuil amount of this minimum wage or
overtime compensation, including interest thereon, reasonable attorney's fees,
and costs of suit,

c. Labor Code § 1197:  The minimum wage for employees fixed by the
commission 1s the minimum wage to be paid to employees, and the payment
of a less wage than the minimum so fixed is uniawful.

L0
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